

Merrill F. Nelson (3841)
Alexander Dushku (7712)
Tiffany Smith (11767)
KIRTON McCONKIE
60 East South Temple, Suite 1800
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 328-3600
Facsimile: (801) 328-4893
mnelson@kmclaw.com
adushku@kmclaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Utah Hospital Association
Utah Medical Association
American Medical Association
UMIA, Inc.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF UTAH

ROBBY D. ROBINSON and LISA
ROBINSON, individually and as Personal
Representatives for the Heirs of the
ESTATE OF BRADFORD ROBINSON,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

vs.

MOUNTAIN VIEW FAMILY CARE,
PC; PAUL RAY TAYLOR, M.D. and
DOES 1 through 10,

Defendant/Appellant.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE UTAH
HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, UTAH
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION, AND UMIA IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Case No. 20130463-SC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF THE AMICI..... 1

INTRODUCTION 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. America’s Highly Litigious Approach to Medical Malpractice Hurts Its Health Care System. 8

II. Tort Reforms, Particularly Noneconomic Damages Caps, Help to Relieve the Health Care Crisis by Minimizing the Effects of Malpractice Litigation. 10

A. Medical malpractice insurance premiums and losses are lower in states with noneconomic damages caps. 11

B. Public and private health care costs are lower in states with noneconomic damages caps. 12

C. Physicians provide more care options in states with noneconomic damages caps and do not relocate from those states to avoid liability claims..... 14

III. Since Damages Caps Have Been Implemented, Utah’s Health Care Costs Have Remained Among the Lowest in the Nation. 16

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Berry v. Beech Aircraft Corp.
717 P.2d 670 (Utah 1985)7

Judd v. Drezga
2004 UT 91, 103 P.3d 135 4, 5, 6, 8

Ward v. Rock Against Racism
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....7

STATUTES

Utah Code § 78B-3-410 1, 4, 17

Utah Code § 78B-3-403.....17

Utah Code §§ 78B-3-401 to -425.....17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Medical Association, *Medical Liability Reform NOW! The facts you need to know to address the broken medical liability system* (2013 ed.), available at <http://www.ama-assn.org/resources/doc/arc/mlr-now.pdf>8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

B. Jena Anupam et al., *Malpractice Risk According to Physician Specialty*, 365 New Eng. J. Med. 7 (2011), available at <http://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMsa1012370#t=articleTop>)8,

Carol K. Kane, American Medical Association, *Medical Liability Claim Frequency: A 2007-2008 Snapshot of Physicians* (2010), available at <http://www.ama-assn.org/resources/doc/health-policy/prp-201001-claim-freq.pdf>.8

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, *National Health Expenditures 2011 Highlights* (2012), available at <https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Statistics-Trends-and-Reports/NationalHealthExpendData/Downloads/highlights.pdf>.4

Chad C. Carls, <i>Becalmed & Bewildered: When Will the Professional Medical Liability Market Break Out of the Doldrums, Begin to Harden?</i> , <i>Medical Liability Monitor</i> , Vol. 37 No. 10 (Oct. 2012), available at http://www.thehybridsolution.com/articles/MedicalLiabilityMonitor2012.pdf	9, 17
D.P. Kessler et al., <i>Impact of Malpractice Reforms on the Supply of Physician Services</i> , 2005 <i>JAMA</i> 293(21) (2005).	16
Daniel Kessler & Mark McClellan, <i>Malpractice law and health care reform: optimal liability policy in an era of managed care</i> , 84 <i>J. of Pub. Econ.</i> 175 (2002)).....	9
Gregory Roslund, <i>Liability and the ER Doc: Location, Location, Location</i> , <i>Medscape Multispecialty</i> , Aug. 27, 2013, http://www.medscape.com/viewarticle/809171	9
Jeffrey Klagholz & Albert Strunk, <i>Overview of the 2012 ACOG Survey on Professional Liability</i> , available at http://www.acog.org/About_ACOG/ACOG_Departments/Professional_Liability/~media/Departments/Professional%20Liability/2012PLSurveyNational.pdf	15
Jonathan Klick & Thomas Stratmann, <i>Medical Malpractice Reform and Physicians in High Risk Specialties</i> , 36 <i>J. Legal Stud.</i> 121 (2007)	16
Kenneth E. Thorpe, “The Medical Malpractice ‘Crisis’: Recent Trends and the Impact of State Tort Reforms,” <i>Health Affairs</i> , W4-27 (Jan. 21, 2004), http://content.healthaffairs.org/content/early/2004/01/21/hlthaff.w4.20.full.pdf+html	10, 11, 12
Louise Radnofsky, <i>Health-Care Costs: A State-by-State Comparison</i> , <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> , April 8, 2013, available at http://online.wsj.com/article/SB10001424127887323884304578328173966380066.html#project%3DIVCostsprint%26articleTabs%3Dinteractive	18
Meredith L. Kilgore et al., <i>Tort Law and Medical Malpractice Insurance Premiums</i> , 43 <i>Inquiry</i> 255 (2006).....	12
Northwestern University Feinberg School of Medicine & Illinois Hospital Association. 2010 <i>Illinois New Physician Workforce Study</i> (2010), available at http://www.ihatoday.org/uploadDocs/1/phyworkforcestudy.pdf	16
Patricia Born et al., <i>The Effects of Tort Reform on Medical Malpractice Insurers’ Ultimate Losses</i> (National Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 12086, 2006), available at http://www.nber.org/papers/w12086.pdf	11, 12, 13

Peter P. Budetti, The Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Medical Malpractice Law in the United States</i> 22 (2005), available at http://truecostofhealthcare.org/yahoo_site_admin/assets/docs/Medical-Malpractice-Law-in-the-United-States-Report.35212040.pdf	17
Ronen Avraham et al., <i>The Impact of Tort Reform on Employer-Sponsored Health Insurance Premiums</i> , J.L. Econ. & Org. (Dec. 2010), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=1441903	13
Sri Koduri, The Utah Medical Education Council, <i>Utah’s Physician Workforce, 2012: A Study on the Supply and Distribution of Physicians in Utah</i> (2012), available at http://www.utahmec.org/uploads/files/75/2012-Physician-Workforce-Report.pdf	18
The Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Average Annual Percent Growth in Health Care Expenditures per Capita by State of Residence, 1991-2009</i> , http://kff.org/other/state-indicator/avg-annual-growth-per-capita/	9, 10
U.S. Congress, Congressional Budget Office, <i>Cost Estimate for H. Con. Res. 112: Help Efficient, Accessible, Low-cost, Timely Healthcare Act of 2011</i> (April 26, 2012), available at http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/ attachments/HelpEfficientAccessibleLow-costTimelyHealthcareActof2011_0.pdf	11, 14
U.S. Congress, Congressional Budget Office, <i>Letter to Senator Hatch</i> , 3 (Oct. 9, 2009), available at http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/ftpdocs/106xx/doc10641/10-09-tort_reform.pdf	11, 13, 14
U.S. Congress, Congressional Budget Office, <i>Letter to Senator Rockefeller</i> (Dec. 10, 2009), available at http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/ftpdocs/108xx/doc10802/12-10-medical_malpractice.pdf	11, 14
U.S. Congress, Congressional Budget Office, <i>Background Paper: Medical Malpractice Tort Limits and Health Care Spending</i> , Pub. No. 2668 (April 2006), available at http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/ ftpdocs/71xx/doc7174/04-28-medicalmalpractice.pdf	11
U.S. Congress, Congressional Budget Office, <i>A CBO Paper, The Effects of Tort Reform: Evidence from the States</i> (June 2004), available at http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/ftpdocs/55xx/doc5549/report.pdf	11
